# UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU & KASHMIR HEALTH & MEDICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE KATHUA

The Joint Director,
Information & Public Relations Department,
Jammu.

No: GMCK/Admn/2020-21/4040

Subject: Provisional appointment of candidate under Jammu and Kashmir Probationer (Condition of Service, Pay and Allowances) and Fixation of Tenure Rules, 2020, notified vide S.O 192 dated 17.06.2020 and S.O 193 dated 17.06.2020 for the post of "Junior Staff Nurse" Health and Medical Education Department (Govt. Medical College Kathua), Divisional Cadre, Jammu Advertisement/Item No 08/2019/005.

Sir,

In reference to the subject cited above, kindly find enclosed herewith the Order for appointment of candidate under Jammu and Kashmir Probationer (Condition of Service, Pay and Allowances) and Fixation of Tenure Rules, 2020, notified vide S.O 192 dated 17.06.2020 and S.O 193 dated 17.06.2020 for the post of "Junior Staff Nurse" Health and Medical Education Department (Govt. Medical College Kathua), Divisional Cadre, Jammu Advertisement/Item No 08/2019/005 in Health and Medical Education Department in Govt. Medical College Kathua.

Also it is requested to your good self for publishing it in atleast two leading newspapers for wider publicity.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/(Dr Anjali Nadir Bhat)
Principal
Govt Medical College,
Kathua

Email: -kathuagmc@gmail.com

Dated: 20/02/2021

# UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU & KASHMIR HEALTH & MEDICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE KATHUA

Email: -kathuagmc@gmail.com

Subject: - Provisional appointment of candidate under Jammu and Kashmir Probationer (Condition of Service, Pay and Allowances) and Fixation of Tenure Rules, 2020, notified vide S.O 192 dated 17.06.2020 and S.O 193 dated 17.06.2020 for the post of "Junior Staff Nurse" Health and Medical Education Department (Govt. Medical College Kathua), Divisional Cadre, Jammu Advertisement/Item No 08/2019/005.

Order No: 36 of GMCK of 2021

Dated : 20/02/2021

Consequent upon the approval vide Service selection board, Jammu's letter No. SSB/Sel/Secy/77/J/2020/293-95 dated 14.01.2021 and conveyed vide Health and Medical Education Department, J&K, Jammu's letter No: ME/NG/NEW/GMC/04/2019 dated 08/02/2021, the candidate falling in merit list/waiting list whose recommendation was earlier withheld is hereby temporarily appointed for the post of "Junior Staff Nurse" (Divisional Cadre Jammu), as per the details given below carrying the pay scale of PB-1(5200-20200) with grade pay of Rs 2400(Pre revised) now revised to level-4 (25500-81100) with immediate effect in Govt. Medical College, Kathua.

5.	Candidates	Father's Name	Address	Remarks
No				
1.	MEENA	ASHOK KUMAR	ANGOTIAN, R S PURA JAMMU	SC
	KUMARI			

The appointment of the above candidate shall be subject to the following conditions:

- i) The appointee shall report in the office of Principal Govt. Medical College Kathua within period of 21 days along with all the original certificates, two photocopies of all educational qualifications, Degree & Diploma duly authenticated by concerned authority and duly registered with J&K State Paramedical and Nursing Council and other concerned certificates i.e Domicile Certificate, No Objection/Loan Certificate from District Industrial Centre, District Employment Exchange and Medical Fitness Certificate duly signed by Chief Medical Officer. In case any appointees do not join within the said period, her appointment shall be deemed to have been cancelled without any further notice.
- ii) Appointee shall give an undertaking in the shape of an affidavit (1<sup>st</sup> Class Magistrate) to the effect that in case adverse report about his/her character and antecedents is received from the Inspector General of Police (CID), J&K to whom a reference shall be made by the Principal, GMC Kathua, the candidate shall have no right to claim his appointment and her appointment as such, shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio.
- iii) In addition, candidate shall give an undertaking that he shall be required to stay in the college/hospital premises if residential accommodation is available and near college/hospital campus in case of non availability of residential accommodation.

## UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU & KASHMIR HEALTH & MEDICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

### OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE KATHUA

Email: -kathuagmc@gmail.com

- iv) The salary of the appointee shall not be drawn and disbursed by the concerned DDO to them unless the satisfactory report in respect of (i), (ii) and (iii) above are received in their favour.
- v) The appointment of the candidates shall be governed by under Jammu and Kashmir Probationer (Condition of Service, Pay and Allowances) and Fixation of Tenure Rules, 2020, notified vide 5.0 192 dated 17.06.2020 and 5.0 193 dated 17.06.2020.
- vi) The appointment shall be governed by the "New Pension Scheme" as notified vide SRO-400 of 2009 dated 24-12-2009.
- vii) The interim arrangement, if any, made against the above post shall be deemed to have been terminated forthwith.
- viii) The appointment in Divisional Cadre is not transferable from one Division to another or from one Medical College to another.
- ix) The appointment of the selected candidate shall further be subject to outcome of writ petition(s), if any, pending on the subject in any court of competent jurisdiction.
- x) The inter-seniority of the above appointee, shall be as per the merit secured by them in the Selection process as indicated against each in the select list furnished by the J&K Service Selection Board
- xi) In case of any objection, if any, may be conveyed to the undersigned within 15 days from issuance of this order.

Sd/(Dr. Anjali Nadir Bhat)
Principal
Govt. Medical College
Kathua

Dated: 20/02/2021

No. GMCK/Estt/2020-21/2085-92

#### Copy to the:

- 1 Financial Commissioner, Health & Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu, UT of J&K for kind information please.
- 2. Deputy Commissioner, Kathua for kind information please.
- 3 Director (Coordination) New Govt. Medical Colleges, Jammu, UT of J&K for kind information please.
- 4. Chief Accounts Officer, Govt. Medical College Kathua for information and compliance.
- 5. Telephone Supervisor (M), GMC Kathua, She shall ensure that the above order must reach to all the concerned authorities through electronic media viz email, whatsaap & also telephonically.
- 6. Incharge website, Govt Medical College Kathua for uploading the order on the official website.
- 7. Office Record.